LIST OF LETTERS 
BETWEEN PARC and SAHRC

This summary lists the letters between Glen Snyman (PARC) and the South African Human Rights Commission (SAHRC) regarding the complaint about South African race classification criteria used on miscellaneous forms.

1.

Letter 1


-


First letter to the Human Rights Commission Western Cape Office – 6 May 2011.
2.

Letter 2


-


First reply from the HRC WP – 15 July 2011.
3.

Letter 3


-


Appeal to the HRC Head Office, Chairperson – 13 August 2011.

4.

Letter 4


-


Reply on PARC appeal by the HRC Chairperson – 9 September 2011.
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 6 MAY 2011

The Chairperson / Penny Carelse
South African Human Rights Commission

Western Cape

Dear Sir / Madam

Re: UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACE CLASSIFICATION IN THE NEW DEMOCRATIC SOUTH AFRICA.

The three cornerstones of Apartheid [(1) the Population Registration Act no.30 of 1950, 
(2) the Group Areas Act of 1950, and (3) the Immorality Act of 1957] were RIGHTFULLY SCRAPPED by the 17th June 1991, by the South African parliament. We believe, therefore, that it is unconstitutional to bring any of these dubious ACTS back as part of the Post Apartheid Era. The fact that the Population Registration Act no.30 of 1950 was SCRAPPED, gives job recruitment officers, or any government or private system, no legal right to classify any South African citizen by race (Black, Coloured, Indian, White)! 

What criteria are being used by the present government to determine the race of a South African citizen? The blatant use of race classification by government, in the absence of the population registration act, is hereby challenged. At present government is using race classification [unconstitutionally] on ALL its forms, e.g. its Z83 forms in application for state jobs. 

We believe it is the duty of the Human Rights Commission to oppose any action by any institution that is discriminating against human beings, e.g. on the bases of the percentage of pigment in their skins.

We therefore appeal to the Commission to give your verdict, as an institution for human rights on this very important issue.

We will appreciate it if we can receive, in writing, your response as soon as possible.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Glen Snyman

Founder and Co-ordinator of PARC.


THE REPLY OF THE SAHRC

WESTERN CAPE OFFICE – Ms. BIANCA VALENTINE

OUR REF: WP/2011/0164-BV

15 JULY 2011

Dear Mr. G. Snyman

RE: YOUR COMPLAINT

We refer to your complaint as received by our office as on 11 May 2011.

The South African Human Rights Commission (herein referred to as the SAHRC) has completed its assessment of your matter in light of the information that you have furnished. From the assessment of your matter it would appear that your matter relates to allegations that the government is currently unconstitutionally classifying people in terms of their race in government Z83 forms. In terms of your complaint you explained that the Population Act, Act 30 of 1950, the Group Areas Act of 1950 as well as the Immorality Act of 1957 were the cornerstone of Apartheid in South Africa. You further explained that all these laws were repealed as they were found to be inconsistent with the current democratic dispensation.

You advise therefore that as a result having been repealed the government has no legal basis in terms of which to classify people in terms of race.

(In re:Certification of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (10) BCLR 1253 (CC) at paragraph 44).

The Constitutional Court found that one of the basic pillars of the Constitution are to build a legal system which ensures equality of all persons before the law, which includes laws, programme or activities that have as their objective the amelioration of the conditions of the disadvantaged, including those disadvantaged on grounds of race, colour or creed.

The Constitution shows great commitment to the achievement of substantive equality or real equality. The drafters of the Constitution clearly intended affirmative action programmes as integral to the attainment of equality and therefore should not be view as an exception or a limitation to the right to equality.

Affirmative action measures are expressly sanctioned by the constitution, thus averting any argument as to whether preferential treatment of disadvantaged people is permissible or not. Affirmative action measures must however be rationally connected to a legitimate government purpose, such as the achievement of substantive equality and therefore 
must be designed to protect and promote peoples disadvantaged by past systematic unfair discrimination.

The Apartheid Government had a defined hierarchy of races, with White people at the top and Black people firmly rooted at the bottom and with Coloured and Indian people placed in between. It is therefore permissible and consistent with the mandate of the Constitution if we wish to achieve real equality to apply affirmative action measures that are proportionate to the measure of disadvantage suffered under apartheid.

We have now completed our review of your case and are of the opinion that the race classification per se in government Z83 forms is not unconstitutional as these forms assist the government in applying affirmative action measures.

In light of the above we reject your matter and have accordingly closed your file. You have the right to appeal against this decision to close your file. Should you wish to appeal, you must do so within 45 days of receiving this letter by writing to the Chairperson, Mr. M.L. Mushwana, at Head Office in Johannesburg.

Yours faithfully

BIANCA VALENTINE   (ACTING PROVINCIAL MANAGER SAHRC WESTERN CAPE)

13 August 2011

 Human Rights Commission

 Chairperson

 Houghton

 Dear Sir / Madam

 Appeal: UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACE CLASSIFICATION IN THE NEW 
 DEMOCRATIC SOUTH AFRICA.


The reply of the Human Rights Commission to our complaint under the above heading lacked clarity, we think, on one issue particularly. Specifically, the question of what legal criteria are currently being employed by government to determine a person’s race. Clarification by the HRC on this matter would be greatly appreciated.
Currently many “non-Black” South Africans are ticking the “Black African” block on Z83 application forms for state jobs, as well as on other forms that require such data. The reason for their doing this is (because these data are based on discriminatory race classification) to render government statistics inaccurate and worthless. In addition, to create an adversarial tension between employer and employee, where the choice for the “Black African” option has been exercised but where freedom to make this choice has been denied.

The constitution makes provision for “self-classification”, through proclaiming, for every citizen, freedom of choice, and freedom of association. Thus, all those who tick the “Black African” block, despite not satisfying the chromatic (colour) requirements of this block, are not doing anything “wrong”, not doing anything illegal. So, the governments’ plan on affirmative action will fail, and the need for another, more constructive, less divisive strategy, will be evidenced.

How can the HRC implicitly uphold race classification, falling down thus on their own professed commitment to uphold fundamental human rights? It seems to us, however, that although everyone is in favour of a society free of racial categorisation, this ideal is speedily abandoned when (as often occurs) material interest (job opportunities, promotion, government handouts, etc.) becomes a major consideration. 
Race Classification is an issue because every human being has the right not to be discriminated against, or classified in such a way that discrimination inevitably results from such classification. GENERALISATION is wrong! A socio-economic barometer should rather be employed to correct past inequalities, whilst, at the same time, taking cognizance of the fact that many “Black”, “Coloured” and “Indian” people (so-called historically disadvantaged people) have “sorted themselves out” in these last 17 years. Affirmative action should have an expiry date and, quite obviously, cannot be an integral instrument within the SA economy forever! It is unfair to expect from people born in the post-apartheid era (especially non-Blacks) that they should take responsibility for what has happened in the past.

Odious race definitions do not accommodate kids born from “mixed marriages”, because, in their case, what race blocks should they tick? Chinese South Africans can, by constitutional court order, tick the “Black African” block to benefit from BEE. Foreign “Black looking” people, who have gained South African citizenship, jump the queue ahead of “Coloured”, “Indian” and “White” citizens, by legally ticking the “Black African” block. A “Black” or “Coloured” learner, from the same private school are offered entrance to the University of Cape Town on a lower academic mark than their “white” counterparts from the same school. 

When it comes to the vision of a tolerant and racism - free South Africa, any reasonable person would agree with this vision (PARC), would uphold it as “quite obviously” the way to go.
We would, with great respect, point out that this is our second (importunate!) letter to yourselves! What strange masochism drives the Commission, that it chooses so publicly to discomfort itself? Perched precariously; inelegantly; conspicuously, atop a torturous barbed wire fence!

We would appreciate it if we could receive, in writing, your response as soon as possible.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Glen Snyman

Founder and Co-ordinator of PARC.



9 SEPTEMBER 2011

SOUTH AFRICAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

OUR REF: A8/08/2011

RE: APPEAL TO THE CHAIRPERSON

The above matter and your letter of appeal received by our offices on or about the 22nd day of August 2011 refers.

I kindly confirm receipt of the aforesaid letter and the contents thereof has been noted.

The South African Human Rights Commission (hereinafter referred to as the “Commission”) was established to investigate prima facie violations of human rights as contained within the Bill of Rights, which is Chapter Two of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act, 108 of 1996 (hereinafter referred to as the “Constitution”). 

On perusing your file in this matter I note that in your initial complaint you queried inter alia the basis for the use of race classification by the South African government, in the absence of the Population Registration Act.You alleged that the present government is using race classification unconstitutionally on all forms including those for application for state jobs.
You approached the Legal Services Programme of the Western Cape Provincial Office of the Commission with a request that it assist you in resolving your complaint.

on or about the 15th day of July 2011 the Provincial Office advised you that after reviewing your matter it was of the opinion that the race classification per se in government Z83 forms is not unconstitutional as these forms assist the government in applying affirmative action measures.

The Provincial Office was of the view that there was nothing further it could do in this matter and proceeded to close your file. The Commission is charged by the Constitution with the responsibility of upholding South Africa’s constitutional democracy. The Commission has consistently received complaints that centre on the issue of unfair discrimination such as the one you have raised above.

South Africa’s present still evidences the scars of the past, and the farmers of the Constitution crafted a document designed to move the country away from the injustices and intolerances of the apartheid-era policy. The foundational goal of constitutional democracy in South Africa is the achievement of a country based on “human dignity”, the achievement of equality and the advancement of human rights and freedoms.” Given the history of systemic disenfranchisement that excluded non-whites from freely participating in the life of country, the government has adopted an approach to the achievement of equality that recognizes that both formal equality and substantive equality are necessary.

Substantive equality embodies a conception of the law as a tool to achieve equality of outcome. It also incorporates a willingness to tolerate disparity in treatment if it is needed to achieve the goal of equal enjoyment of the rights and privileges of citizenship in the New South Africa. Such an approach recognises the truth that “although a society which affords each human being equal treatment … is our goal, we cannot achieve that goal by insisting upon identical treatment in all circumstances before that goal is achieved.” This view of substantive equality is in harmony with the fundamental values of the Constitution.

The right to equality contained in Section 9 of the Constitution. Subsection (1) of this section establishes formal equality before the law, stating that: “Everyone is equal before the law and has the right to equal protection and benefit of the law.” Subsection (2) implies a substantive understanding of equality as it states that “Equality includes the full and equal enjoyment of all rights and freedoms,” and permits the institution of “legislative and other measures designed to protect or advance persons, or categories of persons, disadvantaged by unfair discrimination.” Subsection (3) and (4) prohibit the State and private persons from unfairly discriminating against anyone based on any of the listed grounds such as race, gender, sexual orientation or marital status. Subsection (5) creates a presumption of unfairness against discrimination based on one or more of the listed grounds.

Section 9 must be viewed in a holistic manner, and each subsection viewed as part of an integrated whole. The Constitutional Court has made it clear that for a comprehensive understanding of the provisions of section 9, 

“a harmonious reading” is required. The right to equality in Section 9 should be interpreted in light of the values of the constitution and the intention of the framers.

The Constitutional Court has created an analytic framework that is to be used in determining whether the equality clause has been violated. There needs to be a preliminary enquiry as to whether the challenged law or conduct actually does differentiate between people or groups. If there is no differentiation then there can be no violation of the section 9. If a 
law or conduct does differentiate then the next step in the analysis is determining if there is a rational basis for the differentiation, and then whether or not the differentiation, even if there is a rational connection, constitutes unfair discrimination.

This approach for analyzing alleged violations of the equality clause was first laid out by the court in 

Harksen vs. Lane No.1998 (1) SA 300 (CC) paragraph 53 which listed the following series of steps:

(a) 
Does the challenged law or conduct differentiate between people or categories of people? If so, and there
is no 


rational connection to a legitimate government purpose then there is a violation of s 9(1). Even if 
such a rational 


connection exists it might nevertheless amount to discrimination.

(b)
Does the differentiation amount to unfair discrimination? This requires a two-stage analysis:



(i)
Does the differentiation amount to “discrimination”? If it is on a specified ground, then discrimination will 




have been established. If it is not on a specified ground, then whether or not there 
is discrimination will depend 




on whether, objectively, the ground is based on attributes and characteristics that have the potential to impair 




the fundamental human dignity of persons … or to affect them adversely in a comparably serious manner.



(ii)
If the differentiation amounts to discrimination, does it amount to “unfair discrimination”? If it [is
based on a] 




specified ground then unfairness will have to be established by the complainant. The test of unfairness focuses 




primarily on the impact of the discrimination on the complainant and others in his or her situation.

(c)
If the discrimination is found to be unfair, then a determination will have to be made as to whether it can be justified under the limitation clause.”

Both Constitutional Court jurisprudence and the language of section 9 imply that there are three ways in which a law or conduct may discriminate between persons or categories of persons. A law or conduct could constitute:

(i) “mere differentiation” because although it treats some people differently than others, the treatment does not amount to discrimination; (ii) the law or conduct could constitute fair discrimination if it discriminates, but in a way that is not unfair; or (iii) the law or conduct could be unfair discrimination. Each of these three forms of differentiation will be examined in turn, utilising Constitutional Court jurisprudence for guidance.

Mere differentiation is used to describe the situation in which a law or conduct treats people differently than others but the treatment does not amount to unfair discrimination. This category arises because the government in the course of its dealings may legitimately and appropriately classify people and treat them in a way that is different from another class. In a very real sense, the government’s ability to rule effectively and administer justice rests on its ability to enact rules and regulations that may have a differential impact. One could reasonably say that “every statute or regulation employs classifications of one kind or another for the imposition of burdens or the grant of benefits. Laws never provide the same treatment for everyone.”

The validity of mere differentiation is tested by rationality. In Prinsloo vs. Van der Linde 1997 (3) SA 1012 (CC) the court focused on the need for a rational connection between the conduct or law at issue, and a legitimate government purpose. The key question that should be addressed to satisfy section 9’s rationality requirement  is whether or not the law or conduct is arbitrary or capricious in nature. If differentiation occurs, but there is no rational connection with a legitimate government purpose, the conduct or law will be in contravention of section 9. Even if there is a rational connection, mere differentiation can still constitute discrimination, and will then have to be analysed for fairness.

It is important to note that section 1 of the Constitution imposes a general “rule of law rationality” that must

be satisfied by any law or conduct. Under section 1, a general rationality requirement is therefore imposed, and

if a law is determined to be rational under Section 1, there is no need for its rationality to be further tested under 
Section 9’s more specific requirements.

The Constitutional Court has affirmed the principle that not all discrimination is unfair. To determine fairness

one needs to examine the position of the complainants in society, the interests affected and whether or not the law or conduct that is challenged is targeted at benefiting a previously disadvantaged group.
In President of the Republic of South Africa vs. Hugo 1997 (4) SA 1 (CC) the court explained the concept of “fair” discrimination. When President Mandela granted a remission of sentence to all mothers in prison who had children under twelve, the court found that this did not unfairly discriminate against male prisoners with children. The court recognised  the reality that in South Africa women bear the primary responsibility for child care, and also typically occupy an inferior position in society. The court reasoned that male prisoners had no legal entitlement to an early release and so a ruling  that denied their early release did not impact on their dignity. The court also reasoned that President Mandela’s ruling focused on an important societal goal, and was aimed at benefiting those who were particularly vulnerable and previously disadvantaged.

This case illustrates that if the discrimination that is being challenged bears a rational connection to a government purpose, and if the measure is designed to benefit a previously disadvantaged group, then it may be ruled to be fair, even if it benefits certain classes but not others.

Discrimination is differentiation based on illegitimate grounds. Such grounds can be the “listed grounds” found in Section 9 subsection 3, or can be “analogous grounds”. Analogous grounds are those that are based on “attributes or characteristics which have the potential to impair the fundamental dignity of persons as human beings, or to affect them seriously in a comparably serious manner.” The Equality clause does not prohibit discrimination, just “unfair” discrimination and the key criteria in determining unfairness is the impact of the discrimination on the victim. The value of dignity is an important consideration in the Court’s treatment of unfair discrimination.

Discrimination will be found to have an unfair impact if it “imposes burdens on people who have been victims of past patterns of discrimination, such as women or black people, or where it impairs to a significant extent, the fundamental dignity of the complainant.” In Pretoria City Council vs. Walker 1998 (2) SA 363 (CC) when the council utilised a flat rate in the township and used a metered system in “Old Pretoria”, the Court found that this differential treatment was permissible since the complainant did not belong to a group that had been disadvantaged by the apartheid-era policies, and indeed had benefited from the discrimination of the past. The court also found the system instituted by the council to be the only practical solution to collecting payments during the period in which meters were being installed in the townships, and so the differentiation had a rational connection to a legitimate government purpose. In contrast, the same court found that the council’s policy of pursuing the selective recovery of arrears to be unfair discrimination because it was unrelated to a broader policy of regularising service delivery, bore no relationship to the actual ability of individual’s to pay for services, and “affected them in a manner which is at least comparably serious to an invasion of their dignity.”

Discrimination based on any of the grounds listed in Section 9(3) of the Constitution is presumed to be unfair, and the respondent bears the responsibility of proving that the discrimination, though based on an illegitimate ground, is fair. This is because the courts have assumed that differentiation on one of the listed grounds will impose burdens on individuals who have been previously victimised by apartheid, or the belief that such discrimination will undermine fundamental dignity.

However, if a measure is shown to be restitutionary in nature, then it will not be found to be unfairly discriminatory, even if the measure differentiates on a listed ground. This approach is justifiable given the Constitutional Court’s emphasis on reading Section 9 harmoniously. Since the text of Section 9(2) clearly allows the legislature to enact laws that protect or advance previously disadvantaged persons, a reading of the text that created a presumption of unfairness against restitutionary measures would not be consonant with the purpose of Section 9 as a whole.

The Constitutional Court addressed the issue of the application of the presumption of unfairness to restitutionary measures in Minister of Finance and Another vs. Van Heerden 2004 (11) BCLR 1125 (CC). Van Heerdern, a former parliamentarian, challenged the structure of a pension scheme that differentiated between “old” and “new” parliamentarians, and which sought to remedy the inequity in compensation that would result without such a structure. The Constitutional Court found that the important question is not whether the Minister has discharged the presumption of unfairness. Rather, the key inquiry when a measure is challenged as violating the equality provision of section 9 is whether or not the measure is “contemplated by section 9(2) in that it promotes the achievement of equality and is designed to protect and advance persons disadvantaged by unfair discrimination.” If the measure “properly falls within 
the ambit of section 9(2) it does not constitute unfair discrimination.”

This Constitutional Court ruling means that for a measure to be upheld as being permissible under section 9(2)

It has to be shown to: (1) target persons or categories of persons who have been disadvantaged by unfair discrimination; (2) be designed to protect and advance such persons or categories of persons; and (3) promote the achievement of equality. It is important to note that a direct causal connection between the measures and the objectives is not required, only a “reasonable likelihood” that the measure should meet the desired goals.

The court’s reasoning in this and other cases show that the appropriate way to view restitutionary measures or “affirmative action” in the South African context is an integral component of the right to equality. Rather than viewing such measures as a form of reverse discrimination (as was charged by the complainant in Van Heerden), such measures should instead be seen as necessary steps in achieving the long-term goal of reducing the current levels of inequity in South Africa.

The Constitution acts to address the issue of unfair discrimination, and supports a view of equality that encompasses substantive as well as formal equality. The South African context, with its past history of systematic disenfranchisement of non-whites, dictates the parameters within which the right to equality should be understood. Restitutionary measures, such as the use of race classification by the South African government, fall within the gambit of the Constitution, as well as comply with legislative requirements. South Africans will continue to struggle with the implementation of such measures, as the society seeks to diminish the historic injustices while upholding the aspirational goals and values of the Constitution.

Accordingly, your appeal is dismissed and this decision is final.

Yours faithfully,

 (signed)

THE SOUTH AFRICAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (SAHRC)

PER: M.L. MUSHWANA

CC:

HEAD OF PROGRAMME: LEGAL SERVICES -
SAHRC

CC:

PROVINCIAL MANAGER, WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE – SAHRC
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